Authority: Item 10, Public Works Committee,

Report 22-012 (PW22066) CM: August 12, 2022

Ward: 1, 2, 3

Bill No. 201

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 22-201

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law 01-215, being a By-law to Regulate Traffic, to Designate Community Safety Zones in Hamilton

WHEREAS Council enacted a By-law to Regulate Traffic in the City of Hamilton, By-law 01-215;

AND WHEREAS this amending by-law amends By-law 01-215 to designate Community Safety Zones as hereinafter described and depicted.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That the amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and letter changes.
- 2. That the following definition be added in Part 1, Definitions & Interpretations:
 - "Community Safety Zone" means a part of a highway which is designated by an authorized sign as a community safety zone and is listed in Schedule 34 of this Bylaw, being areas where public safety is of special concern, as identified by the City, and where fines imposed upon conviction of a moving violation, are increased.
- 3. That Part 2 Traffic Regulations, be amended by adding the following section:

COMMUNITY SAFETY ZONES DESIGNATION

- 7.1 Community Safety Zones are established where an Authorized Sign to that effect has been posted on any Highway set out in Column 1 of Schedule 34 between the limits set out in Column 2, during the time of day set out in Column 3.
- 4. That the following Schedule 34 be included in and form part of By-law 01-215:

Schedule 34: Designated Community Safety Zones		
Column 1 Highway	Column 2 Between	Column 3 Times of day
King Street West	Locke Street South to Dundurn Street South	Anytime
King Street East	Emerald Street South to Wellington Street North	Anytime
King Street East	Gage Avenue South to Lottridge Street	Anytime
Main Street West	Dundurn Street South to Queen Street South	Anytime
Main Street East	Gage Avenue South to King Street East	Anytime

- 5. That in all other respects By-law 01-215 is confirmed; and
- 6. That the provisions of this by-law shall become effective on the date approved by City Council.

PASSED this 12 th day of August, 2022.	
F. Eisenberger	A. Holland
Mayor	City Clerk